












MOO MOO EXPRESS CAR WASH January 6, 2018Gahanna, Ohio

North Elevation
Scale:  3/16” = 1’-0”

West Elevation
Scale:  3/16” = 1’-0”

East Elevation
Scale:  3/16” = 1’-0”

South Elevation - (Open)
Scale:  3/16” = 1’-0”

South Elevation - (Closed)
Scale:  3/16” = 1’-0”
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# DATE ISSUED WITH: CHANGE DESCRIPTION

SBA STUDIOS PROJECT # 2018-105

PRELIMINARY DESIGN

DATE: 01.05.2018

SHEET # / DESCRIPTION

SCOTT D. BAKER, LICENSE #14654

EXPIRATION DATE 12/31/2019

SCOTT D.

BAKER

14654

MooMoo EXPRESS CAR WASH

259 GRANVILLE ST. - GAHANNA, OH 43230
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EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

SCALE:  3/16" = 1'-0"

A2-1

1 EAST ELEVATION

ELEVATION MATERIAL LEGEND

ASPHALT SHINGLES

GAF - SLATELINE

ENGLISH GREY SLATE

QUIK-BRIK

HARDIE BOARD & BATTEN SIDING

COLOR:  TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER

TRIM COLOR:  SHERWIN WILLIAMS SW7028 - INCREDIBLE WHITE

SOFFIT / FASCIA COLOR:  SHERWIN WILLIAMS SW7028 -

INCREDIBLE WHITE

5 NORTH ELEVATION

2 WEST ELEVATION

4 SOUTH ELEVATION - OPEN 3 SOUTH ELEVATION - CLOSED

TRUSS BEARING

WINDOW HEAD

EL = 7'-4" A.F.F.

FINISH FLOOR
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EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

SCALE:  3/16" = 1'-0"

A2-2

3 ENTRANCE ELEVATION

5 LIGHT MONITOR SECTION

2 EXIT ELEVATION (OPEN) 1 EXIT ELEVATION (CLOSED)

4 DORMER SECTION

ELEVATION CODED NOTES

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

1x2 HARDIE-TRIM, PAINTED

1x4 HARDIE-TRIM, PAINTED

1x6 HARDIE-TRIM, PAINTED

1x8 HARDE-TRIM, PAINTED

1x10 HARDIE-TRIM, PAINTED

6" DIA. ALUMINUM DOWNSPOUT, COLOR TO BE WHITE

6" ALUMINUM GUTTER, COLOR TO BE WHITE

DOWNSPOUT BOOT, COLOR TO BE WHITE

CULTURED STONE WATER TABLE

24"x36" LOUVER

LIGHT MONITOR, SEE DETAIL 4/A2-2

DECORATIVE SLIDING BARN DOOR HARDWARE AND TRACK

FUNCTIONAL SLIDING BARN DOOR HARDWARE AND TRACK

SIGNAGE, BY OWNER

EXTERIOR WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE

CONTINUOUS RIDGE VENT

GRADE, COORDINATE W/ CIVIL DRAWINGS

FIXED 10'-8" WIDE x 10'-4" TALL BARN DOOR

FIXED 10'-0" WIDE x 10'-0" TALL BARN DOOR

FUNCTIONAL 10'-8" WIDE x 10'-4" TALL SLIDING BARN DOOR

PTAC UNIT, SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.

3'-0" x 3'-0" WINDOW, MATCH LOWER WINDOWS

2'-0" WIDE x 3'-0" TALL FALSE BARN DOOR DETAIL

3'-0" WIDE x 5'-0" TALL FALSE BARN DOOR DETAIL

3'-0" x 4'-4" WINDOW, MATCH LOWER WINDOWS

2'-0" x 2'-8" WINDOW W/ CLEAR GLAZING

FOGGED GLAZING

SCALE:  3/4" = 1'-0" SCALE:  3/4" = 1'-0"

ELEVATION MATERIAL LEGEND

ASPHALT SHINGLES

GAF - SLATELINE

ENGLISH GREY SLATE

CULTURED STONE:

CENTURION STONE

FIELDSTONE KENTUCKY

CULTURED STONE

WATER TABLE

HARDIE BOARD & BATTEN SIDING

COLOR:  TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER

TRIM COLOR:  SHERWIN WILLIAMS SW7028 - INCREDIBLE WHITE

SOFFIT / FASCIA COLOR:  SHERWIN WILLIAMS SW7028 -

INCREDIBLE WHITE

TRIM NOTE:  ALL TRIM TO BE 6" HARDIE-TRIM UNLESS NOTES

OTHERWISE

12

9

C

L

LIGHT

DIMENSIONAL ASPAHLT

SHINGLES ON 7/16" OSB

ROOF SHEATHING ON

RAFTERS.

2x6 CEILING JOISTS @ 16" O.C., LAP

AND NAIL WITH RAFTERS

2x6 RAFTERS @ 16" O.C., PROVIDE

SIMPSON HURRICANE CLIPS.

(2) 2x6 HEADER

FINIAL

RAFTER BEARING

WINDOW HEAD

1
1

 
9

/
1

6
"

T.O. ROOF

3
'
-
7

"

4" HARDIE-TRIM

8" HARDIE-TRIM

HARDIE TRIM

CONTINUOUS METAL FLASHING

VINYL WINDOW

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD

AT INTERIOR OF LIGHT

MONITOR ABOVE WINDOW

SILL @ WALLS AND CEILING

PROVIDE CEILING HUNG

LIGHT IN LIGHT MONITOR

SLOPED WOOD TRIM W/

CONTINUOUS METAL

FLASHING ABOVE

6" HARDIE TRIM

EXPOSED STUDS BELOW

WINDOW SILL, TYP.

HARDIE PANEL

7/16" OSB SHEATHING

2x4 STUDS @ 16" O.C.  STRAP

CORNER STUDS TO TRUSSES

W/ LSTA9 STRAPS EACH SIDE

6" HARDIE TRIM

CONTINUOUS METAL FLASHING,

TURN UP WALL 12" MIN.

ASPHALT SHINGLES, SEE

WALL SECTIONS

(2) 2x8 BETWEEN TRUSSES

BELOW LIGHT MONITOR

WALLS, FASTEN TO TRUSSES

W/ SIMPSON A34 EACH SIDE

CONT. 2x PLATE, FASTEN

TO BLOCKING / TRUSSES

W/ 16d @ 6" O.C.

12

3.5

ATTIC

ASPHALT SHINGLES ON 15#

FELT ON 1/2" ROOF SHEATHING

2x6 RAFTERS @ 24" O.C., LAP

W/ TRUSSES, PROVIDE

HURRICANE CLIPS

6" HARDIE-TRIM

5"

SOFFIT, MATCH BUILDING SOFFIT

HARDIE-TRIM

CONTINUOUS METAL FLASHING

OPAQUE GLAZING IN WINDOW

PROVIDE (2) 2x6 BETWEEN TRUSSES

BELOW DORMER WALLS. FASTEN TO

TRUSSES W/ SIMPSON A34 EACH SIDE

PRE-ENGINEERED TRUSSES

@ 24" O.C.

HARDIE-TRIM

CONTINUOUS METAL

FLASHING

CONTINUOUS METAL

FLASHING

STRAP CORNER STUDS TO

TRUSSES W/ SIMPSON LSTA9





 
200 S. Hamilton Road, Gahanna, OH  43230 

Phone(614)342-4010  Fax(614)342-4100 
 

 

 
April 4, 2018 
 
John Roush 
13375 National Rd Suite C 
Reynoldsburg, OH 43068 
 
RE:   Project 259 Granville St   Final Development Plan 
  
Dear John Roush: 
 
The following comments were generated from the review of the submitted plans and documents for the 
referenced project.  For the next submittal, please provide a disposition of comments, revised plans, and/or 
other information as requested for further review. The disposition of comments needs to include both the 
original comment and the appropriate response. If desired, these comments can be emailed.  Re-submitted 
plans that do not include the disposition of comments document will not be reviewed and will be returned to 
you. 
 

Building - Approval with Conditions 

 
1. The west wall of the building will be required to have a fire rating - depending on the fire separation 

distance to the west property line, with limitations on openings along the west property line.   
(Building Elevations) 

 
 

Public Service & Engineering - Revisions Needed 

 
2. General Comments 

•A formal final engineering plan review will be required following approval of the Final Development 
Plan (FDP), or concurrently with the FDP process if requested by the Developer at their risk.   
 

3. Site Access 
• Any development that may generate more than 100 vehicle trips in the peak hour, or more than 
1,000 total trips in a 24 hour period, will require that a Traffic Impact Study be completed and 
submitted to our office for review.  Please provide documentation according to the ITE trip generation 
manual that outlines the peak hour generated trips from this development. 
• Two access drives are shown for this development. One provides actual access to the proposed 
development and the other provides access to the proposed dumpster location.  The access locations 
appear acceptable to our office, however, please be sure that the dumpster enclosure does not block 
the sidewalk. 
 
 
 



Page 2 of 4 

April 4, 2018 

Re:  Project 259 Granville St 

        259 Granville St 

 

 

4. Sanitary Sewer 
•There is an existing 12 inch sanitary sewer located along Lincoln Circle that be accessed to provide 
sanitary sewer service for the development.  If the tap will require excavation into the roadway, we 
will require a repair and mill and overlay of a 50’ section of the road.  
 

5. Water Service 
• There is an existing 6 inch water line located alng Lincoln Circle.  This line can be tapped to 
provide service to the development for both domestic and fire suppression.  If the tap will require 
excavation into the roadway, we will require a repair and mill and overlay of a 50’ section of the road. 
 

6. Stormwater Management 
• Storm water detention and water quality requirements shall be addressed on-site.   Detention and 
water quality treatment design to be per City of Gahanna standards, Codified Ordinances Chapter 
1193, and 1195. 
• We recommend that consideration be given to incorporating green infrastructure best management 
practices (BMP’s) for detention and water quality measures. 
• Erosion Control design and Post Construction Runoff Control to be per City of Gahanna (Chapter 
1195) and Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District requirements. 
 

 
 

Fire District - Pending 
 

7. 2018032301 259 Granville Street DR18, FDP18 and V18 
 
The above listed application complies with the provisions of the 2017 Ohio Fire Code.  The property is 
within the City of Gahanna and has access to public streets, public water supply and public fire 
hydrants.  The Fire Division has no objection to the project.  
 
Section 503 Fire apparatus access roads 
 
(1) 503.1 Where required. Fire apparatus access roads shall be provided and maintained in accordance 
with paragraphs (C)(1)(a)(503.1.1) to (C)(1)(c) (503.1.3) of this rule. 
 
(a) 503.1.1 Buildings and facilities. Approved fire apparatus access roads shall be provided for every 
facility, building or portion of a building hereafter constructed or moved into or within the jurisdiction 
which are not readily accessible from a public and/or private street. The fire apparatus access road 
shall comply with the requirements of this paragraph and shall extend to within 150 feet (45 720 mm) 
of all portions of the facility and all portions of the exterior walls of the first story of the building as 
measured by an approved route around the exterior of the building or facility. 
 
Exceptions:  
 
1. The fire code official is authorized to increase the dimension of 150 feet (45 720 mm) where any of 
the following conditions occur: 
 
1.1. The building is equipped throughout with an approved automatic sprinkler system installed in 
accordance with paragraph (C)(3)(a)(i)(903.3.1.1), (C)(3)(a)(ii)(903.3.1.2) or (C)(3)(a)(iii)(903.3.1.3) of 
rule 1301:7-7-09 of the Administrative Code. 
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Re:  Project 259 Granville St 

        259 Granville St 

 

 

1.2. Fire apparatus access roads cannot be installed because of location on property, topography, 
waterways, nonnegotiable grades or other similar conditions, and an approved alternative means of 
fire protection is provided. 
 
1.3. There are not more than two Group R-3 or Group U occupancies. 
 
2. Where approved by the fire code official, fire apparatus access roads shall be permitted to be 
exempted or modified for solar photovoltaic power generation facilities.  
 
 
 
Section 507 Fire protection water supplies 
 
(1) 507.1 Required water supply. An approved water supply capable of supplying the required fire flow 
for fire protection shall be provided to premises upon which facilities, buildings or portions of buildings 
are hereafter constructed or moved into or within the jurisdiction. 
 
(a) 507.1.1. Unobstructed access to water supplies shall be maintained at all times and fire department 
access to existing water supplies shall not be hindered in any manner. 
 
(2) 507.2 Type of water supply. A water supply shall consist of reservoirs, pressure tanks, elevated 
tanks, water mains or other fixed systems capable of providing the required fire flow. 
 
(a) 507.2.1 Private fire service mains. Private fire service mains and appurtenances shall be installed in 
accordance with NFPA 24 as listed in rule 1301:7-7-80 of the Administrative Code. 
 
(b) 507.2.2 Water tanks. Water tanks for private fire protection shall be installed in accordance with 
NFPA 22 as listed in rule 1301:7-7-80 of the Administrative Code. 
 
(3) 507.3 Fire flow. Fire flow requirements for buildings or portions of buildings and facilities shall be 
determined by an approved method. 
 
(4) 507.4 Water supply test. The fire code official shall be notified prior to the water supply test. Water 
supply tests shall be witnessed by the fire code official or approved documentation of the test shall be 
provided to the fire code official prior to final approval of the water supply system. 
 
(5) 507.5 Fire hydrant systems. Fire hydrant systems shall comply with paragraphs (G)(5)(a)(507.5.1) to 
(G)(5)(f)(507.5.6) of this rule. 
 
(a) 507.5.1 Where required. Where a portion of the facility or building hereafter constructed or moved 
into or within the jurisdiction is more than 400 feet (122 m) from a hydrant on a fire apparatus access 
road, as measured by an approved route around the exterior of the facility or building, on-site fire 
hydrants and ma 

 
 

Soil & Water Conservation District - Pending 
 

8. No comment received 
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Public Safety - Pending 

 
9. The GPD Administrative Bureau has no concerns.  Per Pat Millenbaugh 

 
 

Community Development - Revisions Needed 
 

10. Page 1 of the FDP depicts a 36' parking setback along the east side of the property along Lincoln Circle 
but the label states 60'.  Please revise the label to state 36'. 

11. Chapter 1163.02(a) provides for parking calculations based on proposed use.  The code does not have 
a specific reference for a car wash.  In cases where there isn't a specific reference the code states that 
we use a similar use.  There isn't a close match but "retail sales and service establishment not 
elsewhere classified" is the most logical.  1 space per 250 square feet would be required.  Staff has no 
objections to a variance if 14 spaces is not achievable.  Again, the code doesn't have a useful parking 
calculation that closely matches that of a car wash so no objection to a variance. 

12. The FDP application and CH 1163.08 requires the square footage of the parking area in order to 
calculate the required amount of landscaping.  Please revise sheet 2 (landscape/lighting) to include the 
square footage of the parking area.  Please be aware that CH 1163.08(c) requires the amount of 
interior landscaping be 5% of the total parking lot pavement.  One tree per 100 square feet of 
lancscaping is reqiured.   

 
 

Parks - Pending 

 
13. No Comments Received  

 
 
 
 
If you have any comments or questions, please contact me at kelly.wicker@gahanna.gov or (614) 342-4025. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Kelly Wicker 
Administrative Assistant 



















                                         

 
“HERB CAPITAL OF OHIO” 

200 SOUTH HAMILTON ROAD, GAHANNA, OH 43230 
614-342-4000 PHONE  614-342-4100 FAX  WWW.GAHANNA.GOV 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT STAFF REPORT 

Request Summary 
This is a request to redevelop the property located at 259 Granville Street.  The property is currently 
occupied by golden touch car wash.  The applicant is requesting Final Development Plan (FDP), Design 
Review (DR), and variance approval in order to construct a new car wash.  The plan is to demolish the 
existing building and construct a new state of the art facility.  The site layout and building size are 
extremely similar to that of the current site. 

 

The property is zoned Community Commercial (CC).  A car wash is permissible by conditional use.  The 
site received conditional use approval for a car wash in 1988.  The approval runs with the land and 
therefore a new conditional use is not required.  However, since the existing building is to be 
demolished and the site redeveloped, adherence to current code requirements is required.  Adherence 
to the strict letter of the zoning code is nearly impossible for this site for a few reasons.  The main 
reason is that the property is abutted on three sides by right-of-way.  This means that the property has 
three frontages and three front yards.  Setback requirements for commercially zoned property are 
almost always the greatest for front yards. Strict adherence to the front yard setback requirements 
would render the site undevelopable. 

The property is not located within an area plan or listed as a target site within the Economic 
Development Strategy.  Additionally, it is located just to the east of Olde Gahanna and therefore does 
not have to abide by the unique architectural guidelines for this area of the City. 

 

Existing facility as 
seen from Lincoln 
Circle and 
Granville Street 
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Variance  
Several variances to the zoning code have been requested.  Although rare to see an application request 
so many variances, they are necessary.  The property is not overly large as it is only .53 acres in size.  
Smaller properties routinely have difficulty meeting the requirements of the code.  The property has 
three frontages.  The more frontages a property has, the more the property is devoted to setbacks 
rather than development.  Lastly, the property is being redeveloped.  Redeveloped properties often 
times have great issues with the requirements of a zoning code compared to a greenfield site.  Given 
these factors, staff is supportive of the variance requests.  Without variance approval, this site is 
essentially undevelopable.   
 
When the property was originally developed, several variances were granted related to building and 
parking setbacks, parking requirements, and access drive locations.  Many of these are the same 
variances being requested with the redevelopment proposal.  The previously approved variances 
contained language that the variances would not run with the land.  Meaning a redevelopment of the 
site would require new variance applications to be filed. 
 
Variances to seven sections of the zoning code have been requested.  They are for the following: 
building setbacks, lot coverage, number of parking spaces, driveway width, driveway location, dumpster 
setback, and parking setback.   
 
A variance to building setbacks is requested for all sides of the property.   The north, east, and south 
sides of the property are front yards and are required a 60’ building setback.  The west property line is a 
rear yard and is required a 10’ building setback.  This variance request is essentially identical to that of 
the original development.  Staff has no objection to the variance for a reduced building setback.  If 
variances are not granted, then the site would be undevelopable. 
 
An additional variance has been requested to lot coverage.  Lot coverage in CC zoning is limited to 75%.  
The applicants are requesting 88%.  The requested lot coverage total is nearly identical to that of the 
existing development.  Staff has no objection to the variance as granting it would allow the same 
intensity of development as what currently exists.   
 
A variance to the parking requirements has been requested.  The zoning code does not have a parking 
calculation for car washes.  In cases where the code does not have a specific reference, you assign the 
most similar calculation.  The code doesn’t have a close match.  The closest match would be “retail or 
service establishment not elsewhere classified”.  This requires one space per 200 square feet.  This use 
requires very little parking as the majority of customers drive through the facility.  This variance was 
granted for the existing business.  Staff has no objection to this variance since the use requires very little 
parking, the variance was granted for the existing car wash, and the code does not have a close match 
for calculating parking.  
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A variance has been requested to Chapter 1163.03(a) driveway width.  The code requires the width of a 
drive not to exceed 35’ in width.  The proposal exceeds this.  However, the proposed driveway width is 
less than what exists currently.  Staff does not object to this variance given the existing conditions and 
the fact that the proposal is for less width than what currently exists.  The image below shows the 
current conditions of the site.  The southern property line is one giant driveway that far exceeds today’s 
code requirements. 

 
 
A variance to Chapter 1163.03(b) driveway location has been requested.  The code requires driveways 
to be located 20’ or more from another driveway.  The proposal is for two driveways to be located on 
the southern portion of the property.  Two driveways are necessary in order to provide access to a 
dumpster and to provide customer access to the site.  No objections from staff as the current conditions 
of the site have the southern property line as one giant driveway.  Given the extremely tight conditions 
of the site, it appears that two driveways are necessary. 
 
A variance to allow the dumpster to be located in the front yard has been requested.  The code requires 
dumpsters to be located to the rear of the main structure.  This is nearly impossible to achieve as the 
property has three front yards.  Staff has no objections to this variance request.  Without the variance, 
the site probably would not be able to accommodate a dumpster. 
 
A variance for a reduced parking setback has been requested.  The code requires parking setbacks to be 
60% of the front yard setback.  A front yard of 60’ is required which means the parking setback is 36’.  
Not only is parking required to be setback 36’, but loading spaces and stacking areas are as well.  The 
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variance is required in order to accommodate the stacking lanes for the facility.  Without the variance, 
the site may not be developable. 
 
Staff supports the approval of the variances requested.  The site may not be developable without them 
and many of them were previously granted.   
 
Planning Commission shall not grant a variance unless it finds that all of the following conditions apply 
to the case in question: 

a) There are special circumstances or conditions applying to the land, building or use referred to in 
the application. 

b) The granting of the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial 
property rights. 

c) The granting of the application will not materially affect adversely the health or safety of 
persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the proposed use and will not be materially 
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in such 
neighborhood. 

 
Final Development Plan 
Planning Commission shall approve an FDP application if the following four conditions are met: 

A. The proposed development meets the applicable development standards of this Zoning 
Ordinance. 

B. The proposed development is in accord with appropriate plans for the area. 

C. The proposed development would not have undesirable effects on the surrounding area. 

D. The proposed development would be in keeping with the existing land use character and 
physical development potential of the area. 

Design Review 
The property is zoned CC and therefore subject to the standards of Design Review District 3 (DRD-3).  
Relevant standards include the following: 

• Brick, stone, cement, aluminum, wood, and other materials that will enhance the development 
in a positive manner are encouraged. 

• Specific colors and color schemes are not identified but colors should be designed to ensure 
universal harmony on all commercial developments. 

• Orientation of the development should focus on and compliment the surrounding topographic 
features and existing developments. 
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There is one comment outstanding from Planning and Development staff regarding the building 
elevations.  Staff recommends additional architectural elements be added to the west façade.  This 
façade does not contain as much fenestration as the east façade.  However, the west façade is partially 
obstructed by the shopping plaza immediately adjacent to this site.  
 
West Elevation 

 
 
Zoning Map 
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Building Elevations 

 
 

 

Respectfully Submitted By:  
Michael Blackford, AICP 
Deputy Director 


	APPLICATION 259 Granville St FDP-4-18
	Moo Moo Staff Report

